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voluntary cut in the intake of loco coal for railway services had been resored to. Instructions have, however, bjBen isued to the coal loading Railways to step up loading to meet the requirements of Railways at a reasonably satisfactory level.

Decentralisation of Working of Rail*
way Board

472. SHRi HARINAJH MISRA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to decentralise the working of Railway Board; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY affairs (SHRI MALLI-KARJUN): (a) No change in the basic infrastructure of the Railways’ managemtnt is proposed. The General Managers, Divisional Railway Managers and officers below on the Zonal Railways/Production Units have been delegated necessary powers for effective functioning of the Railways.

(b) Does not arise.

Derailments of Goods Trains

473. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4322 on the 11th December, i980 regarding slow speed of goods trains and state:

(a) whether the figures for derailments of goods trains given by him show that there were, on the average,
1.3 derailments every day througout
1979-80;

(b) whether it is a fact that such frequent derailments are causing regular dislocation in runing of Mail and Express trains, causing great public inconvenience; and

(c) if sp, what action is being taken to impro\«‘ Ihe situation?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY affairs (SHRI MALLI-KARJUN): (a) Yes.

(b) Train darailments do have a *
repercussion On traffic.

(c) Since failure of railway staff is the largest single factor responsible for accidents, safety organisations on the railways have been engaged in a relentless campaign to creatg greater safety consciousness amongst the staff connected with running of trains and to ensure that staff do not violate rules or indulge in short-cut methods that _
may lead to accidents.

Examination of t rains and spot t checks in carriage and wagon depots have been intensified and greater care is being paid to the proper maintenance of track. In order to reduce dependence on the human element, sophisticated aids like ultrasonic flaw detectors for wheels, exles and rails, axle counters, track circuiting etc. are being introduced progressively.
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Use of Sub-Standard Opthalinic

' Lenses
475. SHRI RAGHUNATH SINGH

VERMA: Will the Minister of HEALTH a n d FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that, at present, the gap between the demand and supply of opthalmic rough blank giasses is met by import of windo^v glass sheets used by the indigenous processor of optical power lenses as it is cheaper and is being generally used by the weaker sections of society and people from the rural areas; \

(b) if sO, whether Government are aware that the use of window glass sheet is harmful to the human eye and because of its use the eye cataract cases have increased ten-folds; and

(c) if so the precise steps taken by Government to check the use of sub-standard opthamic lenses, manufactured bv using window glass .sheats?

THE minister OF STATE IN TH E
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE) (SHRl NIHAR
RANJAN LASKAR): (a) Yes.

(b) It is a fact that the use of window glass is harmful to human eyes. However no study so far been conducted to evaluate the incidence of cataract on account of the use of such glasses.

(c) A proposal to ban the practice of use and sale of inferior quality glass through legislation is under consideration.

Wagon Supply to Foreign Countries

476. SHr i MOHAMMAD ASRAR
AHMAD: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of foreign countries who have placed orders of entred into agreement for supply of wagons and passenger coaches which are still subsisting and supplies not completed/ orders accepted but supply has not begun;

(b) the number of wagons, passenger coaches and other Railway material contracted to be supplied and period by which it is to be fully complied with;

(c) the yearly capacity of Government and its allied undertakings and of private firms for manufacture of wagons, passenger coaches and other Railway goods, yearly production itn
1978, 1979 and 1980 by each such
manufacturer and percentage of same and names of manufacturers;

(d) the number of wagons and passenger coaches in operation and" number of sick and reserve as standby during 1978-79 and f980 separately;
and

(e) the actual requirement of .same by the Indian Railway within next three years and requirement expected to be made in each year?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
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